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City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-22-037
To: Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment
From: Genise Grant, Senior Planner
Date of Meeting: April 11, 2022
Application for: Minor Variance
File Number: D13-008-2022
Address: 76, 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street
Owner: Kingston Health Sciences
Applicant: Fotenn Consultants

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:

Theme: Corporate business

Goal: See above
Executive Summary:

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an
application for minor variances for the property located at 76, 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street, known
locally as Kingston General Hospital. The applicant is requesting relief from minimum yard and
minimum loading space provisions in order to permit the construction of a 12-storey addition to
the existing hospital building.

The main areas of relief requested through this application relate to the setback of the proposed
addition from Stuart Street, and to the number of loading spaces required. Proposed relief
related to interior and rear yards for 94 Stuart Street (Etherington Hall) and 88-90 Stuart Street
(Richardson Laboratory) are administrative in nature given an existing agreement between
Queen’s University and the hospital for acquisition of these lands. Queen’s University has
provided written authorization related to the subject application. Upon consolidation of the lots
with the larger hospital landholding, this relief would effectively become obsolete. The relief is
requested at this stage in order to allow for flexibility and clarity through the development review
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process independent of the land acquisition process. While typical practice would be to obtain
variances once lot consolidation had already taken place, the applicant team has a number of
deadlines they are aiming to meet in order to fulfill Infrastructure Ontario and hospital board
requirements. As such, they have indicated desire to obtain any relevant zoning approvals at
this stage to streamline future review and provide a level of confidence to the board ahead of a
formal site plan control submission.

The requested minor variances are consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the
City of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The requested minor variances
are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and are
minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1)
of the Planning Act and is recommended for approval.

Variance Number 1:

By-Law Number 8499:

Requirement:

Proposed:

Variance Requested:

Variance Number 2:

By-Law Number 8499:

Requirement:

Proposed:

Variance Requested:

Variance Number 3:

By-Law Number 8499:

Requirement:
Proposed:

Variance Requested:

Variance Number 4:

By-Law Number 8499:

Requirement:
Proposed:

Variance Requested:

Section 17.3(a)(ii)

Minimum front yard shall be 7.5 metres for all buildings located within
the E Zone adjacent to King Street between Barrie and Collingwood
Street.

0 metre front yard for the portions of the property abutting Stuart
Street (applies to 76, 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street)

7.5 metres

Section 17.3(a)(ii)

Minimum side yard shall be 7.5 metres for all buildings located within
the E Zone adjacent to King Street between Barrie and Collingwood
Street

0 metre side yard for the lands municipally addressed as 76 Stuart
Street where abutting 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street

7.5 metres

Section 17.3(c)

Minimum rear yard shall be 7.5 metres or 25 per cent of the depth of
the lot, whichever is the lesser figure

0 metre rear yard for the lands municipally addressed at 88-90 and
94 Stuart Street

7.5 metres

Section 17.3(c)

Minimum side yard shall be equal to ¥z the height of the building.

0 metre side yard for the lands municipally addressed at 88-90 Stuart
Street

9.2 metres
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Variance Number 5;:
By-Law Number 8499: Section 5.4(a)(iv)

Requirement: 33 loading spaces
Proposed: 6 loading spaces
Variance Requested: 27 loading spaces

Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-008-2022, for the properties located at 76
Stuart Street, 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street requesting relief from minimum yard and minimum
loading space provisions in order to permit the construction of a 12-storey addition to the
existing hospital building, be approved; and

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-22-037.
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Authorizing Signatures:

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY PLANNER
Genise Grant, Senior Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services
James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals
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Options/Discussion:

On February 18, 2022, a minor variance application was submitted by Fotenn Consultants, on
behalf of the owner, Kingston Health Sciences, with respect to the properties located at 76
Stuart Street, 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street. The variances from minimum yard and minimum
loading space provisions are requested in order to facilitate the construction of a 12-storey
addition to the existing hospital building.

The proposed addition would allow for an expansion to a number of existing hospital services,
including its surgical, NICU, labour and delivery, morgue and autopsy, and emergency units,
and would provide additional inpatient beds, laboratory space, and administrative capacity. The
addition would also accommodate an improved helipad on its rooftop, which would streamline
emergency services and patient transfers and allow for the removal of the existing helipad on
public open space at the Lake Ontario waterfront. The expansion represents a significant
investment in the city and will facilitate improved health care services for the region.

To accommodate the expansion, the existing Etherington Hall and Richardson Laboratory
buildings are proposed to be removed. The addition would then be constructed in two phases
(as shown through Exhibit G) in order to limit impacts to ongoing hospital functionality.

If this minor variance application is successful, the applicants will be proceeding with a site plan
control application which would regulate detailed design and functional elements of the
expansion. The project team has been meeting with City technical staff on a regular and
ongoing basis to discuss functional elements of the site design, including traffic, noise, heritage,
and servicing considerations for the expansion.

It should be noted that the use and scale of the proposed expansion are permitted as-of-right by
the zoning by-law. The relief requested through this application relates to minimum yards and
minimum number of loading spaces only.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

Topographic Survey;

Concept Site Plan;

Concept Elevations and Floor Plans;
Heritage Memo;

Planning Justification Letter; and
Owner Authorization

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.
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Site Characteristics

The subject property is known locally as Kingston General Hospital. The hospital property is
bordered by Lower University Street to the west, Stuart Street to the north, George Street to the
east, and King Street West to the south. The general hospital has a municipal address of 76
Stuart Street, with various departments using municipal addresses of 100 & 102 Stuart Street,
32 George Street, and 24 King Street West. Richardson Labs (88-90 Stuart Street) and
Etherington Hall (92 Stuart Street) are currently owned by Queen’s University but are being
acquired by the hospital through this redevelopment process.

The hospital property abuts Queen’s University Main Campus to the north, east, and west. To
the south is Queen’s University central heating plant, as well as public open space along Lake
Ontario, including Macdonald Memorial Park and the Waterfront Trail. The immediate area is
thus generally characterized by institutional buildings and public open space.

The use of the property as a hospital dates back to the mid-1800s, with various expansions
taking place over time to establish the hospital as it stands today. The relationship between the
teaching hospital and Queen’s University is also longstanding and represents an important part
of Kingston'’s history.

The subject property is designated Institutional in the Official Plan and is zoned the Special
Education and Medical Uses ‘E’ and ‘E.100’ Zones in Zoning By-Law Number 8499.

Application

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and
together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning
Act. The following provides this review:

Provincial Policy Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed above, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development
which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being
considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject property is designated Institutional in the City of Kingston Official Plan. The
Institutional designation is intended to support institutional land uses as an important
component of the city and its employment base, as well as providing services to the public.
Hospitals are recognized as a permitted use within the designation.
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In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment
will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan.
The following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how the proposal is
consistent with each.

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and
all other applicable policies of this Plan;

The subject property is identified as a Major Institution on Schedule 2 — City Structure of
the Official Plan. This schedule organizes the city into broad, structural elements which
are intended to remain during the life of the Plan. Major Institutions are identified as large
landholdings primarily held by upper levels of government. The proposed addition allows
for the ongoing institutional use of the property as a hospital operating under The Public
Hospitals Act.

The property is located within an area identified as a future planning study area by
Schedule 13 of the Official Plan. It is noted that the study area is intended to examine
residential intensification in the near campus area; no residential uses are proposed as
part of this expansion. The hospital property will continue to be used for hospital
purposes.

The expansion of hospital services will support an increasing population in the City,
provide additional employment capacity, and promote Kingston’s prominence as a
healthcare centre within the southeastern Ontario region. The expansion thus supports
goals for growth identified through Section 2 of the Plan.

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or
structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if
necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as
recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan;

The hospital use will remain compatible with surrounding institutional and open space
land uses. The proposed addition will represent an increased building height on the
property, however given the size of the landholding and its bordering on all sides by
municipal streets, no adverse impacts on adjacent land uses beyond those expected by a
hospital use are anticipated. The reduced setback from Stuart Street generally aligns with
existing setbacks on the property. The majority of the massing has been located behind
existing buildings on the lot, which serves to mitigate impacts on the streetscape and
provide for appropriate transition to surrounding land uses. The reduction in loading
spaces will not create compatibility concerns as the hospital will continue to utilize
existing loading spaces which effectively fulfill its functional needs. Loading activities are
concentrated on King Street West. Final functional and aesthetic design details will be
refined through subsequent heritage permit and site plan control processes to ensure that
the addition integrates effectively with its surroundings and does not create adverse
effects.
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3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for
vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including
considerations for universal accessibility;

The property will continue to provide loading spaces from King Street, which the applicant
has indicated are effective at fulfilling functional needs for deliveries. The hospital
expansion has been designed to provide a dedicated ambulance bay and private morgue
entrance to provide direct and efficient access for these uses. The introduction of the new
rooftop helipad will improve functionality of emergency patient transfers. Further,
improved public transit waiting areas have been requested by Transit staff through
technical review, and details of such will be reviewed and secured through the site plan
control process. The E Zone does not require parking minimums for hospital uses;
through the site plan control process technical staff have requested transportation a study
to ensure that any road improvements necessary to support the expanded hospital will be
secured and implemented.

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by
Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is
within a Heritage District;

The city does not have urban design principles specific to hospital uses. The hospital
utilizes a qualified team of architects and designers to complete such expansion projects.
The applicant team has been working iteratively through the design process in
consultation with City staff to ensure the addition provides an attractive built form while
accommodating hospital functional needs.

The property is recognized as a National Historic Site and is also designated under the
Ontario Heritage Act. The applicant will be seeking Council approval for a heritage permit
for the proposed works. A Heritage Impact Statement will be required as part of that
process and some changes or conditions related to design details may be requested as
part of that technical review.

Given the iterative design process and heritage permit process described above, the
recommended conditions include flexibility related to physical design in order to ensure
that any technical or heritage needs can be accommodated as the project progresses
through the approvals process without the need to obtain a further variance.

5. If the site is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, the application shall be reviewed
by Heritage Kingston for approval. If the property is adjacent to a designated property
under the Ontario Heritage Act or shown as a Heritage Area feature, or is affected by the
protected views shown on Schedule 9 of this Plan, then a heritage impact statement may
be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is desirable;

As described above, the property is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act and a
heritage permit application will be required for the proposed works. A Heritage Memo has
been submitted to support this minor variance application to the satisfaction of Heritage
Planning staff. A Heritage Impact Statement will be required as part of a future heritage
permit application.
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The proposed variances to minimum yards and number of loading spaces are not
anticipated to have heritage impacts given that that proposed setbacks generally align
with the existing street wall and the requested relief is minor, as described through this
report. Further design details and consideration of impacts to retained heritage buildings
will be reviewed thoroughly as part of the heritage permit and site plan control processes.

6. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the
Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services
outside the Urban Boundary;

The hospital is on full municipal services and will remain as such. Through the site plan
control process, detailed servicing plans and reports will be reviewed by technical
agencies including Utilities Kingston and Engineering to ensure that any required
upgrades are undertaken to provide continuity of services to the expanded hospital.

7. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variances would be
more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law;

The proposed use and height are permitted as-of-right by the zoning by-law. The
reduction in minimum yards abutting Stuart Street and the reduction in the number of
loading spaces required are appropriately addressed through a minor variance
application as reviewed through this report. The additional variance request related to
yards on Queen’s University-owned properties are administrative in nature given the
existing agreement for purchase of the properties by the hospital.

8. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the
approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements,
recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section
9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application;

A number of conditions are recommended through this approval, as described in Exhibit
A.

9. The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate
area.

The use and scale of the proposed addition are zone-compliant and represent desirable
expansion of services for the community. Relief from yard provisions for this proposal will
not set an undesirable precedent for the area, as the hospital setting and interface with
adjacent university uses is unigue and context specific.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan as the proposed hospital expansion will
allow for the site to continue to provide critical institutional services to the community,
including provision of healthcare and significant employment opportunities within the Urban
Boundary. The proposed addition will not create adverse impacts to adjacent properties or
to the neighbourhood. The historic hospital use is a key defining land use for the area and
is consistent with the institutional character of the immediate area. The proposal has been
designed to retain significant heritage attributes on the property.
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2) The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained

The majority of the subject property is zoned the Special Education and Medical Uses ‘E’
Zone under Zoning By-Law Number 8499. Etherington Hall is located within a site-specific
‘E.100’ Zone, which includes only one special provision related to no minimum side yard
requirements. It appears that this special provision was adopted given that the lot line
generally follows Etherington Hall's exterior walls. The ‘E’ zone permits a variety of
institutional uses, including hospitals.

The proposal requires variances to Section 17.3 of the by-law related to minimum yard
requirements, as well as from Section 5.4(a)(iv) related to the amount of off-street loading
areas for hospitals based on the proposed floor area.

Variance Number 1:

By-Law Number 8499:

Requirement:

Proposed:

Variance Requested:

Variance Number 2:

By-Law Number 8499:

Requirement:

Proposed:

Variance Requested:

Variance Number 3:

By-Law Number 8499:

Requirement:
Proposed:

Variance Requested:

Section 17.3(a)(ii)

Minimum front yard shall be 7.5 metres for all buildings located
within the E Zone adjacent to King Street between Barrie and
Collingwood Street.

0 metre front yard for the portions of the property abutting Stuart
Street (applies to 76, 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street)

7.5 metres

Section 17.3(a)(ii)

Minimum side yard shall be 7.5 metres for all buildings located
within the E Zone adjacent to King Street between Barrie and
Collingwood Street

0 metre side yard for the lands municipally addressed as 76
Stuart Street where abutting 88-90 and 94 Stuart Street

7.5 metres

Section 17.3(c)

Minimum rear yard shall be 7.5 metres or 25 per cent of the
depth of the lot, whichever is the lesser figure

0 metre rear yard for the lands municipally addressed at 88-90
and 94 Stuart Street

7.5 metres
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Variance Number 4:
By-Law Number 8499: Section 17.3(c)

Requirement: Minimum side yard shall be equal to ¥ the height of the
building.

Proposed: 0 metre side yard for the lands municipally addressed at 88-90
Stuart Street

Variance Requested: 9.2 metres

Variance Number 5:
By-Law Number 8499: Section 5.4(a)(iv)

Requirement: 33 loading spaces
Proposed: 6 loading spaces
Variance Requested: 27 loading spaces

The ‘E’ Zone provides different minimum yard requirements depending on the specific
location of a subject property. For properties abutting King Street between Barrie and
Collingwood Streets, the zone requires front, side and rear yards to be a minimum of 7.5
metres. The purpose of minimum yard requirements is to ensure adequate separation and
transition between land uses as well as to provide space for functional needs on a
property. The existing hospital site represents a large-scale institutional property bordered
by similarly scaled institutional uses and is comprised of a number of building forms and
setbacks as a result of the historic nature of the site. For example, the existing Etherington
Hall and Richardson Laboratory, which are proposed to be removed to make way for the
addition, are located very close to the Stuart Street lot line. Etherington Hall specifically is
built right up to the lot line. The requested reduction to required front yard depth for the
addition would provide a setback consistent with what currently exists on the property and
would facilitate a direct entrance from Stuart Street with connections to existing
underground pedestrian tunnels.

It is noted that the proposed addition would be a significant increase in height from the
current buildings in this location. The proposed 12-storey height is permitted as-of-right in
the zone and will accommodate needed additional floor area on the property without
impacting the identified heritage assets. The building has been designed to provide
material transition between lower and upper storeys, and the majority of the massing has
been located at a significant setback central to the site, providing transition on the property
and mitigating impacts to the pedestrian environment on Stuart Street. As the hospital
effectively encompasses the entire city block, impacts to adjacent properties are
minimized. As such, the proposed variance maintains the intent of the by-law as
separation continues to be provided to adjacent properties in the form of municipal streets.
The building has also been designed to mitigate its impacts on the pedestrian realm and
provide adequate transition. The proposed location will also ensure that site functionality
including pedestrian and vehicular access will be improved.

The site-specific E.100 zone, which applies to the Etherington Hall property, exempts
those lands from minimum side yard requirements. The hospital is acquiring both
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Etherington Hall and Richardson Laboratory from the university and incorporating the sites
into the larger landholding. The proposed building will straddle the existing lot lines. As
such, for clarity the application is seeking relief from side yard requirements for portions of
the 76 Stuart Street property that abut Etherington Hall and Richardson Labs. This relief
would allow for the addition to be built as proposed. Similarly, the application requests
relief from rear yard requirements for the Etherington Hall property at 94 Stuart Street, and
side and rear yard requirements for the Richardson Laboratory property at 88-90 Stuart
Street. This relief maintains the intent of the by-law as the properties will effectively be
owned by the same entity and will be functioning as one lot. As the properties merge this
requested relief would effectively become obsolete.

The zoning by-law provides requirements for loading facilities in its general provisions
section. Provision of loading facilities is required in order to limit traffic impacts to the
municipal street and to ensure functional and centralized areas for deliveries are provided
on-site. Loading space provision is calculated based upon the gross floor area of the
proposed use. Given that a substantial amount of floor area is being added through this
addition, a total of 33 loading spaces would be required as-of-right for the entire hospital.
The hospital currently operates with 6 loading spaces accessed from King Street West.
The applicants have indicated that these existing 6 spaces are sufficient to meet the
expanded hospital needs and will continue to provide functional capacity for loading and
unloading. While the amount of materials delivered may increase with the expansion, it is
not anticipated that the change would be so substantial as to require more than 6 loading
bays at any one time. As such, the proposed relief meets the intent of the by-law as
sufficient loading capacity will continue to be provided on-site in a centralized and
functional location.

3) The variances are minor in nature

The variances are considered minor in nature as they will not have impacts on adjacent
properties given the use of the site and the existing lot configuration. The reduction in front
yard setback is consistent with the current site condition, and the new addition has been
designed to effectively interact with the pedestrian realm and concentrate the majority of its
massing towards the centre of the property. Variances to side and rear yard requirements
are technical in nature given historic lot lines and will facilitate comprehensive
development of the site. The impact of such relief will therefore be negligible. The relief to
minimum loading space provision is considered minor in nature as the reduction will not
have impact on surrounding properties or municipal streets given that the hospital will
continue to provide 6 functional loading bays for ongoing use.

4) The variances are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure

The proposed variances are desirable for the ongoing use of the subject property as a
significant medical institution in the city. The hospital use of the site is supported by both
the Official Plan designation and the zoning category applied to the lands. The variances
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will support an expansion of medical services provided on-site in a form that is compatible
with surrounding land uses and fulfills the functional needs of the hospital and its users.
The proposed expansion location aims to ensure ongoing provision of care to patients, as
well as retention of significant heritage attributes on the property.

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Services Engineering Department Heritage Services

[J Finance Utilities Kingston [J Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
Fire & Rescue Kingston Hydro City’s Environment Division

[J Solid Waste Parks Development [J Canadian National Railways

[] Housing District Councillor [ Ministry of Transportation

[ KEDCO Municipal Drainage [1 Parks of the St. Lawrence

CRCA [1 KFL&A Health Unit [ Trans Northern Pipelines

[J Parks Canada [J Eastern Ontario Power [J CFB Kingston

[1 Hydro One [ Enbridge Pipelines [1 TransCanada Pipelines

[1 Kingston Airport

Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. The proposed expansion will be subject to site plan control
approval and detailed technical review will be undertaken as part of that process.

Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized no comments have been received by members of the public.
Any public comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an
addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications

There are no concurrent or relevant historic planning applications on the subject property. The
proposed expansion will be subject to site plan control approval.

Conclusion

The requested variances maintain the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The proposal is desirable for the appropriate
development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variances are minor in
nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the proposed
conditions.
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Approval of this application will permit the expansion of Kingston General Hospital as proposed,
which would include a new 12-storey addition. The addition will allow for improved services for
patients and fulfill identified needs of the hospital related to additional floor space and improved
facilities. The expansion would support Kingston and region residents and represents an
appropriate and desirable ongoing use of the institutionally designated lands.

Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020
Municipal

City of Kingston Official Plan
Zoning By-Law Number 8499
Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on April 11,
2022. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting
was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in
advance of the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 18 property
owners (according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard.

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3213

Genise Grant, Senior Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3185
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Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None

Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C
Exhibit D
Exhibit E
Exhibit F
Exhibit G
Exhibit H

Exhibit |

Recommended Conditions

Key Map

Neighbourhood Context Map (2001)
Public Notification Map

Official Plan Map

Zoning By-Law Number 8499, Map 30
Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Floor Plans

Proposed Elevations
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Recommended Conditions

Application for minor variance, File Number D13-008-2022

Approval of the foregoing application shall be subject to the following
recommended conditions:

1.

Limitation

That the approved minor variance applies only to the expansion of the existing
hospital on the property as shown on the approved drawings attached to the notice
of decision. It is acknowledged that some changes to the detailed design and site
functionality may occur through the required heritage permit and site plan control
application processes. Those changes, if approved through those formal application
processes, are deemed to be consistent with this decision.

No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are
no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to
on-site grading or drainage.

Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when
they make application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of
the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s),
including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of
Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning
approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through
the Building Permit application process.

Standard Archaeological Condition

Archaeological clearance of the subject property is required, beginning with a Stage
One Archaeological Assessment and including any subsequent assessments as
required by the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism, and Culture Industries’
Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists, as amended from time to
time, prior to any solil disturbance.

One digital copy of the assessment report(s) and any acceptance letter(s) from the

Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism, and Culture Industries shall be provided to the
City through the required Site Plan Control application.
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The City relies upon the report of the professional archaeologist as filed, but
reserves the right to require further reports should further evidence be uncovered.
The applicant may be required to further review the state of archaeological
resources on the property depending on the recommendations of the report and
subject to input and review from the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism, and
Culture Industries. The City shall not be restricted in its ability to determine
requirements related to review, assessment and/or protection should archaeological
resources be found on site. Any costs arising from such requirements of the City, or
any other duly authorized Government body, shall be borne solely by the applicant.

41



Exhibit B
Report Number COA-22-037

 § Committee of Adjustment
g Key Map
NGSTON
~~——_ Address: 76 Stuart St
e File Number: D13-008-2022
Planning
Services

] Lands Subject to Minor Variance

T03 :
. 92
O
~OUn;
]
o 1
_/ * 21 =
(7
-
N
S
<L
>
=
)
| 58
=
2
=‘
o)
: 94 90 88 ,
o 100 =7 76 &
_//-/\ 102 L—
130 | 31
15
Q. 32
>
2 17
()
159 — e
02: O'Kill St
; e / :
. -:"H 12
| S
117 GB,
115
S 25
King St W
____.—a-—'_'_--'-‘l‘-—.-_
=]

espopsibilty for any errors, andsnot.gble o

S 0 20 40 60
Prepared By: gronan \j\ s Metres @ |
Date: Mar-16-2022 ‘ | | 42 1:2,000 _




Exhibit C
ort Number COA-22-037

: Committee of Adjustment

ANCSTON Neighbourhood Context (2021) L. Subject Lands
N:\‘____,__,___‘ Address: 76 Stuart St [ Property Boundaries

'mg File Number: D13-008-2022 ", Proposed Parcels

riivéfsity Ave

#X

Ap— = "Sch T [ m= mm  Ss—
s Herb6 025 1:2,000

[pisciaimendinifdocumendicfeuniecicfeepyighand b weed for {neisana aoncommercialluseforoyided) B o GepyilEht aodee. The amgnmmm respensibiliy (o7 Tthel o rclianceYorsthey
mm.&mmmw&%mma?&mam@mmm&%mmmm mmam?mmmausm g : =




Exhibit D
Report Number COA-22-037

& Committee of Adjustment
\%Eﬂmw Public Notice Notification Map  [J60m Public Notification Boundary
~—__  Address: 76 Stuart St ] Subject Lands
mg File Number: D13-008-2022 | Property Boundaries
Services 118 Properties in Receipt of Notice (MPAC)
o °’, e 1\ JJ T 102
H g=
B
f L 4
36 2 c___;! 1. g’é
S O Foung,: @ |15 l-—ﬁ 3§
(3 i -, \‘ ) ’bQ

79

“alueg

%

)'Kill.S!

| 2\l [
& :!@ King‘sAt K
N

\
@ﬂé ,
‘//‘

ower_Uni

L

0 30 60 90
preparedley Toronan e Metres @
Date: Mar-16-2022 - | 44 ‘ 1:2,50‘0‘ |




Exhibit E
Report Number COA-22-037

.

Prepared By: gronan

Date: Mar-16-2022

a Committee of Adjustment [ Subject Lands
x%%rm Official Plan, Existing Land Use ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Hq\..____/__.._‘ Address: 76 Stuart St AREA
'mg File Number: D13-008-2022 INSTITUTIONAL
Services OPEN SPACE
B 703 =
| | || ||_21 92
| =t .
Fo i
- % S ==
7 T'J_'___

)

0 20 40 60

1:2,000

Metres @ |




Exhibit F
Report Number COA-22-037

Prepared By: gronan
Date: Mar-16-2022

r!n Committee of Adjustment
\JEL%DH Existing Zoning - By-law 8499, Map 30 [ Subject Lands
,_“..-:___,.,-—f—‘ Address: 76 Stuart St [ Consolidated Zoning
. File Number: D13-008-2022
Planning
Services
T03
. 92
(O
0UnN¢
nde/’sQ 'Z | 15 84
oq, c___;_! | _82
|/ Al
e Ig
d>) | &
<
ey
m‘ \
2 ,
c
‘ K70
= 18 10
/_/ﬂ q>,‘ E
N
| 130 |’ 31
2 1
2 32 15
Ic
E‘ 17
— s L=
) —O'Kill St _——
J = ¥ =
A Ii 12

King St W
L
100 -

0 20 40 60

ELATE AR

0S3 e Metres
m 1:2,000




020254030 B0 KSCACHPOC AN ARCH RITZI A

Exhibit G
Report Number COA-22-037

oSS Conro

I McLaughlin

Hall

LOWER UNIVERSITY AVE.

Richards
House_

Nixon Field

ORGUR BNTRY GARAGE § 7543

Bus Shelters
—

Electrical
Substation

T"Kidd House
————

L

Pedestrian
Tumnel

Steam
Heating
Plant

Loading
Dock

104 NDGATES
ORRELTON MO

Helicopter
Pad

Snodgrass Arboretum i

ProFERTY BTENTS

McDonald Park

-.-‘\

~3

A

Bus Shelter

i
(o}
5
el
(ol
J P
= ) [
T Museum =
of Health Care

School of _I'-I

Medicine

%

HOR Achochre Assoaes e

LS 27 Procass S, Sute
Kigsion,ONLKIH 143

—
1
l-‘.
JE— lr'.l 8
= |
i = Y
[P |
\ ]
o ) '
I'. o
I| =i |
e .
| |
: R Kingston Health
i | Sciences Centre
- =1 Kingston General
\ | % Hospital Phase 2
\ | Redevelopment Project
1 —
¥ =T 1
£ | 76 Stuart Street
. ) . Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7
x
|
oy -
School of - : ki
Rehabilitation
Therapy | L o e Kb
O'KILL ST.
= )
g |
Ll Waldron ]
b Tower | o
R | lq i
' o
5 1 I .
o y
- ! Gy
& {
e -.
3 =51

D FOR e O LGNSO

proscnuron 1o
orgnass woizie
Feyrm

@W\( o

e

N &
S
Q‘tg"j
SITE PLAN
"“‘ 500

47




. SCHGHPDC 211 CRAZDAHSC ARCH RVTA it

Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

IDEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND

E
| e
W=

Richardson

e i

MORGUE
VEHICLE
ACCESS

o

EXTERNAL
AcC

257
Hh

D)

HOR Achochre Assoaes e
27 Procass S, Sl 400
Kigsion,ONL KT 143

Kingston Health
Sciences Centre
Kingston General
Hospital Phase 2
Redevelopment Project

76 Stuart Street
Kingston, ON, K7L 27

Cortee il S
Ui i o K

pron
T SSERROSTIE
3 " SSUE PR T SISO
T T SSUED FORSTAGE 3COSTHG
SSUEDFOR e O LGNSO

oo |20
fiostoin o
o
EBM —
L
&
A @§§§
&
stame
LEVEL O
DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
PLAN
scn
1130
St
A100

48



RSP BI040 HSCHGHPDC 20211250 ARCH AT

Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

O v O o @ w O .

’ 0}
DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND STUART ST-

— | e "
27 s S, Su 00
ars ¥ Ko, O K 140
[exa] = 4 o
=) - 0
e e e L
| [EEEEE m i H
4 W
W W == e e =l Watkins -
] ‘l"l: l"l.' & Y] 7= Wing
AN IE 3 IKEIE. i y
[ | = = ===
i
1 el
= T
£ ]
g s 1
4 1
s, Tiagn and Waitg. Lees 1 ma
I e v
L Kingston Health
— 7 =] Sciences Centre
T =25 L -G e Kingston General
B 4 = = L B iy Hospital Phase 2
[z s s e vl =t Redevelopment Project
[ e s gy s | - =] B 1] §—¢
e — 06-04 L — LA | e onk
h il S : 1 wr == I gston, ON, K7L 2V7
T == £ =
i - | T -
o Sevr g
§ (OO | i
# T Al 8 Cortee il S
> : i L s Ky
= Electfical | 1
%) Subsfation il o
> 1 P
=
=) | T
o I £
=i 1 P —Es et -
(@) | sm.ﬁggrm. e e mgj,m.
o o hcve core s oo 2|
= Rl
W —wry
3 1
|
:'ﬂ'i‘_l‘_[ | i .

. x

~—Kidd / Davies

L4 | wing | i
i, ]

) el I Ny R e Potnon [0
i R ol B Bt ¥ o errin
A 1= 8t )
N
. &
&
LEVEL 1
DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
PLAN
Smtzm
A101

49



s

Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND

T

D oo sras

. o an o o
. servce ewton
D reccou

. s eon

e
Electrical
Substation

[©)
STUART ST.

P OIIO)

w (D

O w @D W ® W ®

STAGE 1€ = — STAGE

T BNSTNGSLOPED T
. classkaoe B
BELOW

EEEEErEEEEEEEEEEE TS I AR R E .

y r H
e B .
I i
ueeronme 111 e |
: T 03, ==
Kidd il aroe Trevto 202 O omy
| House I = i Sl Bl = S
- [T, T r 1 |
o 1 v T . ——— - b 1 B
, = s e L = -
- 1NN !_! :_| | _| -0 W | Watkins

Wing

Kingston Health
Sciences Centre
Kingston General
Hospital Phase 2
Redevelopment Project

76 Stuart Street
Kingston, ON, K7L 27

e (il ol miral e (b

L oot e

o

2w Cpestng oo

Tan
2w Oy s

| i

LEVEL 1
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 1
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 2 EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

@Mﬁ o

%,

4;2%\

Sttt
LEVEL 2
DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
PLAN

20
F—

A102

50



Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

. , . .
D w® v O e @ v D o O e O e @ o O w @D ©® . ®
SARTMENTZONES—LEGEND STUART ST S'l"AG¢ 16._.._._ B ST \GE 2
—
e F— [ e e
Dm = =
R — g Ll i .
o . = o | & | | T
— e v
B - .
. = 02 :
[Joemores - i wergitie
W 1= wBE T . .
—— e | r . 1 |
it = 02} - .
S = R o T £
) J ol e LEVEL 03 ' i ;
W= ; i = iy T RQOF BELOW i =) - k- L Watkirs]
| e - - contny || REVISED LaB-sbsAFETY Ll 7| x g
=] 2| [t — ZONE PERIVETHR -‘ i r I v Wing i
ooz | | o812 | 0681t i : e
e o LEVEL 03 5
i3-S sy ey = : ROOF BELOW Rl | -
| oo e
| % LEVEL 3
| EXISTNG __ |
/ £ 3 . RooF BeLow 110
[ = o s 2 Kingston Health
| e 8 & - e Sciences Centre
= B 4 ;:’E’:‘mss’;i& Kingston General
uj r . o = E Hospital Phase 2
> i == = | z = .. | | o 4 Redevelopment Project
< | ! 2 L "o E =
Ii_ - g - o = i g = . 76 Stuart Street
- fiton e = = i e . Kingston, ON, K7L 2V7
% R B RS A , ra: (928
] ROOF BELOW. courer L 06B:
[ag ! [ ] ;i & N w H
L>Ll - - | ; 8¢
i b 1 > 2
= - | EVEL 27— E i =2 O R i i
= i B fevms “ry fexisting ! : §§ -
) Electrical b L% A Moo po B
A BELOW 4 = T
o Substation i) I H I .
é’ _'] E ] LEVEL g‘s ?
S | s EXISTNG TElete 2 g 5
ar i ROOF BELQW £ ‘ 8 . .
1 7 > | = e
—_— @
LEVEL 3 EX|STING ROPF BELOW. | - S I £
i, &
———— 3 % :
4 i o
- e T
A wl LEVEL0: £
| ROOFBELOW |
. ey &= .
- ' = * i _I [ - DEPARTMENTALICORRIDOR --I
" ] —l e ' F_ b L - : R
T T * R e = = ;I —
.
1 L ;
— 4 e eeses e . v q = - e i — Ll
i . l ’ Kld%iggwes | Bagef8 -.V\}?ory
= . - - — : i ing
- _‘Arms:trong Y | == , ¥y e
= dhaying k.. LEVEL 3 R E | N ™
e EXISTING | K
= ROOFBELOW I J LEVEL 2 EXISTING b i o
1 11 ROOF BELOW 5 oz
| % —E
: i = Qi &
LEVEL1 ErBEEE. L o
| = EXISTING k— ! ! = ' | . [
ROOF BELOW 4 F -
| : ESRS @
1 «— Connell
7 !
= Wing -
£ ~a L LEVEL3 » Q
s 1 —
KING ST w rooFBeLow | e ReciEEal == % N
' - L4
=L - T N | LEVEL 3
. J DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
- PLAN
o |' “"] . ™
i }_ J [
A103




Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

. s
O e Dl w O . o D D w D w O e D wm D O w ®
. I T —- —IL
DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND STUART ST i S AG T 1 < ST \GE 2
= F— B | et = is
i . |
- e
g e
u =g i - | | e
=P . - - - it
[ ormees ovpeomaees ichardson . Kidd ' s .
8 House - House | ' i :
1 o - Hatokgy 8 Cyoegy 1 ko
[ Josmosuss ___2'2:_““ H | = - - - | B
- 1% i 0 I ROOF BELOW i | | -
m 3 g -1 5 = 2 ! %
" e L = H b | a LR = Watking - = = 4
i I = : S H
o= 4 b o Win It
A : i == 0%%“ 21 1 ing B
I = ‘
= 5 = 20,06(C) PHARVAGY. I EL03 L
0 L = ‘ 1ROLEI\:/ BELOW T
H H
| H == = %J LEVEL 3
f . o . e = ! — Sz EXSTNG |
[ iy i S or i ROOF BELOW
| H . 1 JLONG ABOVE 3 (48 Kingston Health
| Hl === i E [ I -~ Sciences Centre
| , I 15 L UNFINISHED i
. | Al PLENUM SPACE E\ng§ton General
uj H = = = . o i =y . ospital Phase 2
= LEVEL 4 . oo = i 5 - MECHANICAL ROOM % Redevelopment Project
= 3
N poE) ! ] E o |
5 i 6 Stuart Sreet
= ': - Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7
— W x — 1 e
2]
o [—— = | 5 o :
g A T | A A s
E | S = = - i Comies it tmmnit
=S e s z3 o K
5 Electrical LEVEL 2 g2 58
Substation PUSTING ° &
- .
@
§ — e
y
| LEVEL 03 02 | e e H
o | oo Al L | R
J X
- S s s i &
| g8 I 8
LEVEL 3 EXISTING ROOH BELOW. | = gg
IHL = £ 3
T ; 0 = = :
0
& W H
-17 i =
gL .
B — — — B :
n ; o
- evELs Kidd / Davies T Victory
— EXISTING Wing § =Wing®
Armstfong ROOF BELOW il
o dhEWing & i LEVEL3 A
= EXISTING Ay
ROOF BELOW LEVEL 2 EXISTING b l i S .
ROOF BELOW ! o
- 3
3 KeyPlan
s =
LEVEL 1 Tl
e EXISTING g
L ROOF BELOW EBW -
— !
LEVEL3 » Q
FEVELY EXISTING = &
K ExisTiNG ROOF BELOW A
G ST w ROOF BELOW ] ey e 3
. 5 -
LEVEL 4
DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
. . e PLAN
= o | s« o
i - ] oottt

A104

52



Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

- O O N O B O N O)
DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND
[ Je— " :
S)mmimm Oog, Doy n oy —
BE---> _ [ 0 [Ty ——
[ercesons =T o iy
[ Richardson Kidd .
House - House | | Nl
; e i
( . — f 1 I
— - LEveLos | R N : = g
— ROE BELO i - |
o o g s i LEVEL 03 HOOF B F ool Watking l— B
Ll | = (it | ROOF BELOW Fi i t] At L F
: = 1 - Wing - ;
: ' ]
. | } LEVEL 04 I—hF
T ¥ ROOF BEL
P E o4 EVEL 05 POREENS = b
| - | = el RCOF BELOW 25 LEVEL3
| iy gl Exsic o
I & | ROOF BELOW
i do s g Kingston Health
| = i Sciences Centre
Kingston General
= e B ) Hospital Phase 2
P J Redevelopment Project
% LEVEL 4 i
EXISTING o = H
> ROOF BELOW = 1 - 76 Stuart Street
R ~ . Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7
= M | o)
(2]
m PR i
uJ Lout gt £
S <& z 1 = -
S emme ey 8 e ol T2
= Electrical EXISTING !
o) : 4 ROOF | | i I i}
Substation BELOW ! H
- LEVEL 2 I —
uj EXISTING ' SN H
g ROOF e I, S e e = T I T S R -0
BELOW EXISTING
(@) 1 LEVEL 3 ROOF 1 E
— i EXISTIN: BELOW ROOF|BELOW LEVEL 05 K -
ROOF I E ] ROOF BELO) i
BELOW L I
LEVEL 3 EXISTING ROOK BELOW | / E
. 1 -
LEVEL 05
ROOF BELOW
" [
T '){EVEL 03
- - - 00F BELO!
| 1w e
: 1 e - e r.
a ~ge 5§
[-% - J J
o 5 -
s
. T ®, &y EemsLmis
d . LEVEL 4
. o : M EXISTING
]
Armstrong ROOF BELOW
. L _dne Winga -t LEVEL 3
. = . EXISTING
i ROOF BELOW LEVEL 2 EXISTING k LEVELSEXISTNG | i
'h"— ROOF BELOW ROOF BELOW | oo o
4 |
|
EEE |
|
LEVEL 1 |
= EXISTING |
t ROOF BELOW | s
|
L a @
—_—
—_ I
f LEVEL 3 ) N
é;‘slﬁlé EXISTING Q&T
K| ING ROOF BELOW &
ST W ROOF BELOW
E St
JHLE] LEVEL 5
| — — o —— LEVEL 5 EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
& ROOF BELOW PLAN
- ‘kw 20
S

53



Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND

m—
-
O
-
-
-
e
=

s
<
>
=
&
s
=
S
o
i
=
O
-~

STUART ST. - = STAGE 2

Ri:hardson
House
! | Y

witc il
ed |
Kidd
House

TN
i ooy

J SRT—

y.

LEVEL 4
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 06

f

I I(’__
"
|
EVEL 03 !
oc RODF BELOW Wagklns
o Wing
b
(2N ==, —
ROOF BELOW Iq""'-' |

TEVEL 05 o

LEVEL3

LAB-BIOSAFETY ZONE
PERIMETER

ROOF BEL{

EXISTING _ e

ROOF BELOW ||

Kingston Health
Sciences Centre
Kingston General
Hospital Phase 2

LEVEL 05

Redevelopment Project

ROOF BELOW

76 Stuart Street
Kingston, ON, K7L 27

e (il ol miral e (b
b oot e

LEVEL 6 |
eI ROOF BELOW
i ROOF BELOW
e LEVEL2EXISTNG _ || |
Electrical ROOF BELOW
Substation
LEVEL 3EXISTING =
3 ROOF BELOW ] LEVEL 05 i s -
= [LEVEL03) ROOF BELO) B e
ROOF BELO :
LEVEL 3 EXISTING ROO# BELOW H
; — . T e - -
N o 'L " i ROOF BELOW
ﬂ‘_ _] ¥ if:_- - | kil o = 1 08 H
i : | 0
S HANEE s ey .t
i - p |k
LEVEL 6 . ‘
EXISTING RN i i o i il .
ROOF BELO\
EXISTING i
ROOF BELOW i
LEVEL3
EXISTING I
— ROOF BELOW [l '’ LEVEL 2 EXISTING LEVEL 5 EXISTING
ROOF BELOW ROOF BELOW
o W Connell
= EXISTING Wing
ROOF BELOW 1 @mm
fl LEVEL 3 »
éﬁ‘éﬁllc EXISTING
rooreeLow IR = ROOF BELOW
St
LEVEL 6
LEVEL 5 EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
ROOF BELOW PLAN
- ‘kw 20
S

54

A106




Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

. s .
O o Dwl® w O . D e D e D D w ®
DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND STUART ST.
[Bakdrg Requreneets) T Fa Fas 1
u 02
0O — | 1 B ] | | s
[ Ricﬁa?dson - TK'd(.i - = ] F iy
i T
EM House -— House | = DE
Wl ll ; Iy | T e H
;- 8 , |/ - p—
"y . W =1 -
- |- - : 0
] 02
(== - 1 o ¥ LEVEL 03 LEYEL 7 EXISTIN 1
- 02 ROOF BELOW 0OF BELOW H
N e —_—
' = - -2 i
] . s |
| I 1 D
| — | } i _‘{”1 I —
4 = = — ¢ i B
F I EVEL 05 | 3 Lt
[ = LEVEL 06 RCOF BELOW LEVEL 3
I | 9 ROOF BELOW
. E&W\&,#@
ey | ROOF BELOW Kinaston Health
- | N Ingston Heal
T | P . VENRECENIG [ v unmsu-uous\wwmu i | Sciences Centre
o i LAB-BIOSAFETY ZONE s S St (
provmm—t N = ) | PERIMETER. [ e Kingston General
LLi | L. ‘ Hospital Phase 2
> t’::;gifimw Redevelopment Project
LEVEL 4 =
<X EXISTING
> ROOF BELOW e 76 Stuart Street
R ~ a Kingston, ON, K7L 2V7
— s -
&) LEVEL 6 I LEVEL 06 R
I, EXISTING 2 ROOF BELOW 02
< s ROOF BELOW
= s | Cortee il S
= =il LEVEL 2 EXISTING Ui G o b
S Electrical ROOF BELOW
o Substation
(@) LEVEL 3EXISTING LEVEL 03 08 s
— < ROOF BELOW OF BELO RELE b -
ROOF BELO ‘ Se -
- i
' . of LEVEL 3 EXISING ROOK BELOW | E
4 g T
LEVEL 05
| ROOF BELOW
= .
08
s
LEVEL 6 v ‘
EXISTING [ L -
ROOF BELOY =
EXISTING T
ROOF BELOW L
LEVEL3
EXISTING }
— ROOF BELOW - LEVEL 2 EXISTING LEVEL 5 EXISTING
ROOF BELOW ROOF BELOW
3 ¥
LEVEL1 Connell
—— EXISTING i
L ROOF BELOW Wing e @mm
. i —
* il LEVEL3 = * S
LEVEL 1 EXISTING &
K| I N EXSTNG = — ROOF BELOW &
G ST W ROOF BELOW
= ‘Sheat ame.
LEVEL7
LEVEL 5 EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
ROOF BELOW PLAN
- ‘kw 20
S
T g T ;




Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

. s 2 '

O e Dl w O . o D . D w D w O e D wm D O w ®
s DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND STUART ST. S AG$ ik e — — ST \GE 2
[ [e— 06810, | ‘
of | - = o ‘ a |
g = — ¥
(E — F iy
Richardson Kidd 06B-10
. A 5 - G o o
1 House ¢ House | e ]
" | . L a 2o Ty ik ..,_gé_m |
| & "l £y 5
L . || LEVEL 03
. 3 LEYEL 7 EXISTIN
- | L ! ROOF BELOW S EE T H
e D
et L i 1
. ‘ 1 LEVEL 06 EVEL 05 1 = ¥
/ 1 f ) ROOF BELOW ROOF BELOW E'-j‘é_%:-Né
a2 1 i RooF BeLow 110
oY Sk 05 o7 Kingston Health
= T o7 B oot el S et B Sciences Centre
— 4 K3 b Kingston General
| | - Hospital Phase 2
Redevelopment Project
LEVEL 4
EXISTING 28813
ROOF BELOW |..m.‘:£....s 76 Stuart Street
) Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7
LEVELG I LEVEL 06
EXISTING 2 ROOF BELOW
- ROOF BELOW
| L T i (e S
=il LEVEL 2 EXISTING ] Ui G o b
Electrical ] ROOF BELOW |
Substation I
|
[ LEVEL 0. 07 g
s LEF\e/oEgISS 5?{5&',” ¢ 1 ROOF BELQW i = [
LEVEL 05 Pos3. Transtions Madcpl Ipstont Ut "
E £ 1 ROOF BELO ‘
1 I~ i B
| LEVEL 3 EXIS{ING ROOK BELOW |
] E | T
= t ! LEVEL 05
. | | . | ROOF BELOW.
i A |
i Bt S P
LEVEL 6 .- ‘ |
EXISTING e e
ROOF BELOY
LEVEL 4
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW
LEVEL 3
EXISTING
F— ROOF BELOW LEVEL 2 EXISTING — LEVEL 5 EXISTING )
ROOF BELOW ROOF BELOW it
—
LEVEL 1
= EXISTING
ROOF BELOW Connell I @mm
Wing —_—
LEVEL 3 *
Ki oo e
NG ST W ROOF BELOW
: ‘Sheat ame.
LEVEL 8
LEVEL 5 EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
ROOF BELOW PLAN
- ‘kw 20
S

56



Exhibit H

Report Number COA-22-037

. s : .
PO NI O B O I O I O I O I O I )
o
DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND
7 STAGE 2
S = fa
0O — S ——
i ] E 27 s S, Su 00
[ e - r flhtory
e ; ~.
B f (r' i
= | \ e L
Y E
[ » <
1 LEVEL 05 | L
. i - ROOF BELO\ LEVEL 03 LEYEL 7 EXISTIN iy
1 ROOF BELOW 00F BELOW H
06B-16
s | y 5
| | i _1‘-\1'-—1
EVEL 05 = b
W ROOF BELOW LEVEL 3
[ = EXSTING __ oy
ROOF BELOW
| LEVEL 06 Kingston Health
| gl B Sciences Centre
Kingston General
LLi - Hospital Phase 2
> F- Redevelopment Project
< éi\é%vg TEMPORARY I |
(PHASE-1) LOCATION |
Se ROOF BELOW FOR MICROBIOLOGY. p—— 76 Stuart Street
: ~ = ADMIN. ELEMENTS Kingston, ON, K7L 27
— =
EXISTING e oo B
LEVEL 03 iy fs
L>U r _ ROOF BELOW '3_00; T
= i ..1 - J : i
= i LEVEL 2 EXISTING Ui G o b
) i ROOF BELOW i .
I E -I H
i | : ]
I 0
= - .
(@) | LEVEL 3EXISTING i ot 'éfgw H
— =i ROOF BELOW | LEVEL 05 -
= ——r ROOF BELO) i
LEVEL 3 EXISTING ROO# BELOW | :
B 1 5 LT & — 0
L ! = !-"f. L ! LEVEL 05
ia; | | ROOF BELOW
- et I, g P Sl RS ..
[ L _IL l.— |“J__. -
i | | |
] T a . T S——
) S N I TR .._ii L4 B ==
| } " 3 e —
e 1 g e ey } =4 ™ | [ R —
H by - - =% |
LEVEL 6 -1 | [ !
EXISTING = J
ROOF BELO\ ™% |
. ol |
EXISTING |
ROOF BELOW | —
LEVEL 3 1 = |
EXISTING . |
ROOF BELOW I I i LEVEL 2 EXISTING LEVEL 5 EXISTING
| Connell | ROOF BELOW ROOF BELOW s
I i [Wing: |
LEVEL 1
= EXISTING
ROOF BELOW EBM o
A
LEVEL 1 ;ﬁ‘éﬂ-”z O
Ki N iy ROOF BELOW &
G ST W ROOF BELOW
: ‘Sheat ame.
LEVEL 9
LEVEL 5 EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
ROOF BELOW PLAN
b ‘kw 20
S

57




TSP BN KSCAGHPOC. A1TREDKHSC ARCH RVTEZI At

Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

. s 2
D wm D e D wm D . oo D w D w D w
DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND STUART ST.! STA STAGE
— =——0
i e ———
27 s S, Su 00
¢ " Koo O K140
< . ).
) 1
1 4 -
SSES——— _N ‘ G
L . LEVEL 03 I ‘ LEYEL 7 EXISTIN
ROOF BELOW %, 3 0OF BELOW
1 L |
e e R 1 —1— — —-— _L [}
J LEVEL 05 J J
ROOF BELOW g g ? LEVEL 3
=1 s S == i | AN ol Bosme By
ELOG ! | | | | | | | Kingston Health
s Sciences Centre
Kingston General
LLi — —— s ) e— e e e me o e - Hospital Phase 2
> VL ! Redevelopment Project
<X | EXISTNG TEMPORAHY
S ROOF BELOW (PHASE-1) LOCATION 76 Stuart Street
’s FOR ACADEMIC LABS . Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7
- - — - B
(2] =G LEVELOS & i ; o
’-thl EXISTING JRoOFBELOW Y | . | I
S ROOF BELOW - 1 i
= o s _ L = ) 0 Cortee il S
= - LEVEL 2 EXISTING - ‘ 10 Ui il e KR
S ROOF BELOW I L e
& - | |
S T gt : ‘
(@) LEVEL 3EXISTING = ! LEVEL 03 ' | H
= | ROOF BELOW 00F BE! 1 § - 3
‘ #
E L= o [N j T, BTN o) T =t T
! 4‘ 3 ! LEVEL 05
- BELOW
- -
g | i "-'—. W
| | i E
LEVEL 6 m |
EXISTING - e ———— — — T
ROOF BELO !
LEVEL 4 gl
EXISTING F -
ROOF BELOW B I e
LEVEL 3 __1 =7
"
EXISTING o
ROOF BELOW . * LEVEL 5 EXISTING
3 onnell ROOF BELOW s |oeze
ol EL_ v
LEVEL 1 I ¥
EXISTING
L ROOF BELOW :f '!' " @mﬂmm
. I
= N
3
. . S2
LEVEL 1 - ‘v‘\j‘f
EXISTING &
ROOF BELOW i
3 - 1 I stame
e . - LEVEL 10
——— LEVEL 5 EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
e —— ROOF BELOW PLAN
scn
1130
Samte
o o | porsms

58



s
0

z B . ses e ax

Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

ATz

DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND.

s

LEVEL 6

TSP BB KSCAGHPOC AN

Ems‘rmw s
ROOF BEL(

STUART ST.|

[ ]

L

LEVEL 4
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 6
EXISTING =
ROOF BELOW Bl

LEVEL 2 EXISTING

ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 3 EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

e,
\ \

¥ HOR Achiectre Assoaes
21 Process St St 400
Kigsion,ONLKIH 143

LEVEL 03
ROOF BELOW

|
i LEJEL 7 EXISTING
! OOF BELOW

i LEVEL 05 ' '
ROOF BELOW.

— I T 1

ILEVEL 03! !

L

LEVEL 11
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

M

EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 3
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 11
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

LEVEL 1
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW

: !
—_— 1 ?
LEVELS

‘: EXISTING -

Kingston Health
Sciences Centre
Kingston General
Hospital Phase 2
Redevelopment Project

76 Stuart Street
Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7

g (el Sl
e el Dy i

05
LOW

&0

1 MARK OATE___ EscreTion
T T RS FORVNCPLRERE

SSUEDFOR e T SOV
SSUEDFCRSTAGE S CORTRG

LEVEL 5 EXISTING
ROOF BELOW!

wrezre

U LEVEL 11
LEVEL 5EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
ROOF BELOW PLAN

20
Pt

A111

o i | peieasms

59



Exhibit H
Report Number COA-22-037

. s
O e D al® w O . o D D w O e O
DEPARTMENT ZONES - LEGEND STUART ST. STA AG E2
m-- —Tm — S |
- _— = I -
N [ T i
¢ oLy | ’ -
ROOF EFLOW i | Koo O K140
| - c = -—)°
i i
) | | \
| e . ] i |
- BN Il I = o :
. LEVEL 03 ROOF l_ J I | LEVEL 07
! BELOW W e EXISTING ROOF,
!‘ BELOW
A i
L L RN ool B
— - . s .' 1
! ROOF BEL( g s 5 LEVEL3
=] S e IR — = ‘ ‘ I :
D | Kingston Health
B f Sciences Centre
Kingston General
uj — —— B —— e Pt R ~  Hospital Phase 2
| ) Redevelopment Project
<>: LEVEL 4 s ! i
EXISTING LOW ROOF | HELIPORT
> ROOF BELOW l ROOF BELOW ‘ 76 Stuart Street
) ': ! ! o Kingson, ON, K7L 2V7
] I
g:J LEVEL6 = LEVELOG6 % . | LEVEL 12
ROOF BELOW
] EXISTING I ROOF BELOW!
b — ROOF BELOW ~— crn oo
= LT £ L _ g i
= LEVEL 2 EXISTING | ezl Ui Gl o Eaarib
) ROOF BELOW ! N e
(@) ] LEVEL 3 EXISTING g ILEVEL 03! | i
- | el : D
y s .
—- i 1
. T -
L 05
| Low
= e W
LEVEL 11 |
EXISTING E
B ROOF BELOW E ! .
g
! ! G I Ee—
T BT RS NPT
LEVEL 6 -
EXISTINg@f, e Sy
ROOF BEL
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW
LEVEL 3
EXISTING
ROOF BELOW LEVEL 11 LEVEL 5 EXISTING
EXISTING ROOF BELOW [l et
ROOF BELOW
o
@N o
g
g
H 2
: . &
LEVEL 1 S
EXISTING &
] ROOF BELOW
§ LEVEL 12
§ " — ¥ LEVEL 5 EXISTING DEPARTMENTAL ZONES
g ROOF BELOW PLAN
H s
8 im0
H St
A112
H o o | porsms
g T ;

60



Exhibit |

Report Number COA-22-037

TR2E0R20PM B I601ED KHSCAGHPDC. 220 CHREDHHSC ARCH ATzt

R

®
®
®
S
®
o
®
o
)
=
®
8

Kingston Health
Sciences Centre

1 [ [ I i | ~
i s unun un camocamecwmectr ((AHNENOAK
R W WS W e W P e
B iy (e S W EE i o !
.F.ﬂ.. e i - l

| i Pl ... o Kingston General
- i v Hospital Phase 2
o — al - . Redevelopment Project
- = 76 Stuart Street
. Kingston, ON, K7L 2V7
N _ieme
[re——
s Ll o ik
[ I N I NN \ [
© ® O (0] ® © ® O] ® ® ® ® ®
HERE
]
wwwww <
= = = = A
el i @ | T |
[ R “HR N NN ER s
e em mm Q) e mm me e me s N
= D S SR S e — - — & | o " i
. T T Rh et -
5 1
! \ Jishi) | Ll weil bl
" ] I
_ | _ &
N - O
Q‘%’f
| I I I I I I I I | | | | ' ' ' ' WN“E;RTH AND SOUTH
| [ | | | I ELEVATIONS

61



Exhibit |

RSP BMSEIAD KAOAOHEDC,

Report Number COA-22-037

T

G
— i e
[ = B
. |
[y
)
=
il i S |
| | Iz N
y i L=

H|

R

Kingston Health
Sciences Centre
Kingston General
Hospital Phase 2
Redevelopment Project

76 Stuart Street
. Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7

o (k] il e
[P P

e

62



Exhibit |

AU BMSETIRAD KAOHOHEDC,

Report Number COA-22-037

O © 0 O @ o ©®© o ©® ©®© © 0 0
T I .
il [
i || | [ [ P IR HE
| NN ATINEERRENNN AN
T T ] lI 1T
! | =l : |
[l H [ ] [
: IR b ileh ]
| £ I
1 ezl I A O [l
- G G |1 o . v
i I I
®©® ® © © O 0 0 60 0 0
PPOPDPOOP OB PO
NP — o
L1 Sy e
f - .-j_@
T I lll 03 'T 5 ©
1 | — ,
TR CERH PR CIEE P ! { G
| I T [ I k. H
mk 11 L ligg | 8 ©
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, L e FNAE = O
I iy _r__?_‘ ! ‘4®
i IR SN

R

Kingston Health
Sciences Centre
Kingston General
Hospital Phase 2
Redevelopment Project

76 Stuart Street
. Kingston, ON, K7L 2v7

o (k] il e
[P P

e

N
&
O
&
&
&

SECTIONS - PATIENT
TOWER

wwwwwwwwww

63



	City of Kingston Report to Committee of Adjustment Report Number COA-22-037
	Council Strategic Plan Alignment:
	Executive Summary:
	Recommendation:
	Authorizing Signatures:
	In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:
	Options/Discussion:
	Site Characteristics
	Application
	Provincial Policy Statement
	1)     The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained
	2) The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained
	3) The variances are minor in nature
	4) The variances are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure
	Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies
	Technical Comments
	Public Comments
	Previous or Concurrent Applications
	Conclusion

	Existing Policy/By-Law:
	Provincial
	Municipal

	Notice Provisions:
	Accessibility Considerations:
	Financial Considerations:
	Contacts:
	Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:
	Exhibits Attached:

	Exhibits A to I_rem by Kg.pdf
	Exhibit A - Recommended Conditions
	Exhibit B - Key Map
	Exhibit C - Neighbourhood Context Map (2021)
	Exhibit D - Public Notification Map
	Exhibit E - Official Plan Map
	Exhibit F - Zoning By-Law Map
	Exhibit G - Proposed Site Plan_resized
	Exhibit H - Proposed Floor Plans_resized
	Exhibit I - Proposed Elevations_resized




